
 
FILE NO.  180707 ORDINANCE NO. 

City Attorney 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

[Settlement of Lawsuit - Gail Bonnifield, Aquene Cali Montano, a Minor, By And Through Her 
Guardian Ad Litem Ulises Montano, and Dontanayia Lockwood - $110,000] 

 
 

Ordinance authorizing settlement of the lawsuit filed by Gail Bonnifield, Aquene Cali 

Montano, a Minor, By And Through Her Guardian Ad Litem Ulises Montano, and 

Dontanayia Lockwood against the City and County of San Francisco, et al. 

for $110,000; the lawsuit was filed on March 22, 2017, in San Francisco Superior Court, 

Case No. CGC-17-557677; entitled Gail Bonnifield, et al. v. City and County of San 

Francisco, et al.; the lawsuit involves alleged personal injury from pedestrians being 

struck by a City vehicle. 

 

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco: 

Section 1.  Pursuant to Charter Section 6.102(5), the Board of Supervisors hereby 

authorizes the City Attorney to settle the action entitled Gail Bonnifield, et al. v. City and 

County of San Francisco, et al., San Francisco Superior Court, Case No. CGC-17-557677 by 

the payment of $110,000.  The lawsuit involves alleged personal injury from pedestrians being 

struck by a City vehicle. 

Section 2.  The above-named action was filed in San Francisco Superior Court on 

March 22, 2017, and the following parties were named in the lawsuit:  plaintiffs:  Gail 

Bonnifield, Aquene Cali Montano, a Minor, By And Through Her Guardian Ad Litem Ulises 

Montano, and Dontanayia Lockwood; defendants:  City and County of San Francisco and 

Evangelos Siozios. 

  



 
 

City Attorney 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

  
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
DENNIS J. HERRERA 
City Attorney 
 
  
CHERYL ADAMS 
Chief Trial Deputy 

 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
 
 
  
MOHAMMED NURU 
Director 

 
FUNDS AVAILABLE: 
 
 
  
BEN ROSENFIELD 
Controller 

 

  
 

n:\lit\li2018\171366\01278981.docx 

 
 

 


