1	[Settlement of Lawsuit - Gail Bonnifield, Aquene Cali Montano, a Minor, By And Thro- Guardian Ad Litem Ulises Montano, and Dontanayia Lockwood - \$110,000]		
2	Guardian Au Litem Olises Wortland, and Dontanayia Lockwood - \$110,000j		
3	Ordinance authorizing settlement of the lawsuit filed by Gail Bonnifield, Aquene Cali		
4	Montano, a Minor, By And Through Her Guardian Ad Litem Ulises Montano, and		
5	Dontanayia Lockwood against the City and County of San Francisco, et al.		
6	for \$110,000; the lawsuit was filed on March 22, 2017, in San Francisco Superior Court,		
7	Case No. CGC-17-557677; entitled Gail Bonnifield, et al. v. City and County of San		
8 9	Francisco, et al.; the lawsuit involves alleged personal injury from pedestrians being		
10	struck by a City vehicle.		
11	Po it ordained by the Deeple of the City and County of San Erangiago:		
12	Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:		
13	Section 1. Pursuant to Charter Section 6.102(5), the Board of Supervisors hereby		
14	authorizes the City Attorney to settle the action entitled Gail Bonnifield, et al. v. City and		
15	County of San Francisco, et al., San Francisco Superior Court, Case No. CGC-17-557677 by		
	payment of \$110,000. The lawsuit involves alleged personal injury from pedestrians being		
16	struck by a City vehicle.		
17	Section 2. The above-named action was filed in San Francisco Superior Court on		
18	March 22, 2017, and the following parties were named in the lawsuit: plaintiffs: Gail		
19	Bonnifield, Aquene Cali Montano, a Minor, By And Through Her Guardian Ad Litem Ulises		
20	Montano, and Dontanayia Lockwood; defendants: City and County of San Francisco and		
21	Evangelos Siozios.		
22			
23			

24

25

1	APPROVED AS TO FORM AND RECOMMENDED:	RECOMMENDED:
2	DENNIS J. HERRERA City Attorney	DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
4		
5	CHERYL ADAMS Chief Trial Deputy	MOHAMMED NURU Director
6	FUNDS AVAILABLE:	
7		
8	BEN ROSENFIELD	<del></del>
9	Controller	
10	n:\lit\li2018\171366\01278981.docx	
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		